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Allocation of Budget to Kerala under Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan


211. SHRI HIBI EDEN:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has not sanctioned full budget allocation to Kerala under the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) to complete infrastructure and other facilities, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) have been included in the said scheme, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the fund has been provided to educational institutions in Ernakulam district; and

(d) if so, the details thereof including name of schools, location, amount provided for Financial
Years 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) & (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education – Samagra Shiksha w.e.f. 2018-19, which subsumes the three erstwhile Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE). Under Samagra Shiksha, States and UTs, including Kerala are supported for strengthening of existing government schools and for creation and augmentation of infrastructure facilities based on the gaps determined from Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE) database and proposals received from respective State/UT. The requirement of infrastructural facilities in schools are worked out every year by the respective State/Union Territory depending on their need and priority and reflected in their Annual Work Plan and Budget (AWP&B). These plans are then appraised and approved/estimated by Project Approval Board (PAB) in consultation with the States and Union Territories as per the programmatic and financial norms of the scheme, physical and financial progress of works sanctioned earlier and availability of budgetary resources.


(c) & (d): Education is a subject in the Concurrent list of the Constitution and most of the schools come under jurisdiction of concerned States and UTs. State and UT Governments are the appropriate Governments under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE)

Act, 2009, and have the responsibility and mandate to provide infrastructure in schools in accordance with the norms laid down in the Schedule to the RTE Act, 2009 and as per respective State RTE Rules. As per the information furnished by the State Government of Kerala, fund has been provided for infrastructure to educational institutions in Ernakulam district. The year wise details are attached at Annexure-I.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 211 to

be answered on 04.12.2023 asked by Hon’ble MP Shri Hibi Eden regarding Allocation of Budget to Kerala under Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan


Year wise details of funds provided for infrastructure by the State Government of Kerala to the Ernakulam district is as below:-

2019-20


Sl. No Name of School Location Amount in lakhs

1 GHS PANAYAPPILLY Mattanchery 1.4

2 GUPS PULINTHANAM Muvattupuzha 1.4

3 GUPS PUTHENCRUZ Kolenchery 1.4

4 GLPS NEERAMPUZHA Kalloorkad 3.0

5 GUPS KUNNAKURUY Kolenchery 3.5

6 GLPS THRIKKARIYOOR Kothamangaam 4.1

7 GUPS ALLAPRA Perumbavur 3.0

8 GUPS AIMURY Perumbavur 3.0

9 GLPS PAZHOOR Piravam 3.6

10 LPGSMAZHUVANUR Kolenchery 3.5

11 GJBS NEERAMUGAL Kolenchery 3.5

12 GUPS VAIKKARA Koovapady 3.5

13 GUPS MUDAKUZHA Koovapady 3.5

14 GUPS KOMBANADU Koovapady 3.5

15 GHSS KADAYIRUPPU Kolenchery 4.2

16 GLPGS THRIPUNITHURA Thripunithura 1.4

17 GHSS KUTTAMASSERY Aluva 48.0

18 GLPS KOTTAPADY SOUTH Kothamangalam 47.0

19 GLPS PANIYELI Koovapady 3.5

20 GLPS VANIYAPPILLY Koovapady 3.5

21 GLPS MEKKAPARA Koovapady 3.5

22 GJBS KANNIYATTUNIRAPU Kolenchery 3.5

Total 156.50


Contd….


Annexure-I (Contd.)

2020-21

Sl No. Name of School Name of BRC/Location Amount in lakhs

1 GUPS NORTH EZHIPRAM PERUMBAVOOR 1.4

2 GLPS KOTTAPPADY SOUTH KOTHAMANGALAM 1.4

3 GUPS KUTTILINJI KOTHAMANGALAM 1.4

4 GGLPS EKM ERNAKULAM 28.5

5 GLPS SOUTH VAZHAKULAM PERUMBAVOOR 19.0

6
GUPS NORTH
VAZHAKULAM

PERUMBAVOOR 0.4

7 GJBS KUNNUKARA ANGAMALY 0.4

8 GLPS KANJIRAMATTAM TRIPUNITHURA 0.4

9 GUPS CHENKARA KOTHAMANGALAM 0.4

10 GHSS KUTTAMPUZHA KOTHAMANGALAM 3.75

11 GUPS PAIPRA MUVATTUPUZHA 3.75

12 GLPS KOTTAPPURAM ALUVA 3.75

13
GLPS SREEMOOLA
NAGARAM

ALUVA 3.75

14 GUPS KUNNIKURUDY KOLENCHERY 3.75

15 GUPS VALAMBOOR KOLENCHERY 3.75

16 GUPS KADAMATTOM KOLENCHERY 3.75

17 GHSS THATHAPILLY PARAVUR 2.5

18 GUPS ALLAPRA PERUMBAVUR 2.5

19 GLPS KOTTAPPURAM ALUVA 2.5

20 GUPS KUMMANODE KOLENCHERY 2.5

21 GUPS KOOTHATTUKULAM KOOTATTUKULAM 2.5

22 RLVGUPS TRIPPUNITHURA TRIPPUNITHURA 2.5

23 GUPS EDAVANAKKAD VYPIN 2.5

Total 97.05


Contd….


Annexure-I (Contd.)

2021-22

Sl No. Name of School Name of BRC/Location Amount in lakhs

ELEMENTARY

1 GLPS PULLUVAZHY KOOVAPADY 1.6

2 GUPS KURUMASSERY ANGAMALY 1.6

3 GUPS PINDIMANA KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

4 GUPS KOOTHATTUKULAM KOOTHATTUKULAM 3.4

5 GUPS KALADY ANGAMALY 1.6

6 GUPS VYPEEN VYPEEN 1.6

7 GUPS PIRAMADOM PIRAVOM 1.6

8 GUPS VELIYANAD PIRAVOM 1.6

9 GUPS NERIAMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

10 GLPS KOTHAMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

11 GUPS EDAMALAYAR KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

12 GLPS KUTTAMPUZHA KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

13 GUPS MULAVOOR MUVATTUPUZHA 4

SECONDARY

14 GHS MAMALAKANDAM KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

15 GHS PINAVOORKUDY KOTHAMANGALAM 1.6

HIGHER SECONDARY

16 GVHSS KAITHARAM N.PARUR 3.2

17 GHSS ELANKUNNAPUZHA VYPEEN 3.2

18 GHSS MANJAPRA ANGAMALY 3.4

19 GHSS PIRAVOM PIRAVOM 1.7

20 GGHSS MATTANCHERY MATTANCHERY 3.4

TOTAL 43.10


2022-23

Sl. No Name of school Location Amount in lakhs

ELEMENTARY
1 GLPS CENTRAL CALVATHY MATTANCHERY 1.6
2 GLPS CHERANELLOOR EDAPILLY 1.6
3 GUPS VALLUVALLY N PARAVUR 16.0
4 GUPS NERIAMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 0.3

SECONDARY
5 GHS W/ISLAND MATTANCHERY 1.6
6 GHSS N.PARUR N PARAVUR 4.8
7 GVHSS IRINGOLE PERUMBAVUR 3.2
8 GHSS EDAPPALLY EDAPILLY 1.7
9 GHS POIKA KOTHAMANGALAM 9.0
 Total 39.8


(Contd….)


Annexure-I (Contd.)

2023-24

Sl.
No

Name of School Location
Amount
in lakhs

SECONDARY

1 GHSS EDAPPALLY Ernakulam 1.6

2
GHSS PANAMPILLY NAGAR
KOCHI-36

Ernakulam 3.2

3 GHSS PUTHENTHODE Mattanchery 3.3

4 GGHSS N.PARUR N Paravur 1.7

5 GHSS N.PARUR N Paravur 1.7

6 GVHSS KAITHARAM N Paravur 1.7

7 GHSS MULANTHURUTHY Thripunithura 1.6

8 GVHSS MANGAYIL Thripunithura 3.2

Elementary

9 GUPS KOOTHATTUKULAM Koothattukulam 7.0

10 GLPS CHERANELLOOR Ernakulam 1.7

11
GUPS S.MARADY Koothattukulam 1.7

GUPS S.MARADY Koothattukulam 1.6

12
GUPS PALLURUTHY Mattanchery 1.7

GUPS PALLURUTHY Mattanchery 1.6

13 GLPGS MOOTHAKUNNAM N Paravur 1.7

14 GUPS KANDANTHARA Perumbavur 1.6

15 GUPS ASAMANNOOR Koovapady 1.7

16 GLPS POIKATTUSSERY Angamaly 1.7

Total  40.0


  (Contd….)


Annexure-I (Contd….)

REJUVENATION INFRASTRUCTURE-BOUNDARY WALL

SL.NO NAME OF SCHOOL LOCATION
SANCTIONED

AMOUNT
(IN LAKHS)

1 GJBS DESOM  4.8

2 GLPBS AKAPPARAMBU ANGAMALY 4.2

3 GLPS S.VAZHAKULAM PERUMBAVOOR 2.1

4 GLPS KOOTHATTUKULAM KOOTHATTUKULAM 4.2

5 GLPS KOOVAPPADY PERUMBAVOOR 0.6

6 GLPS VALAYANCHIRANGARA PERUMBAVOOR 3

7 GJBS NEERAMUGAL KOLENCHERY 6

8 GLPS VARAPPETTY KOTHAMANGALAM 3

9 GLPGS VENGOLA PERUMBAVOOR 2.88

10 GLPS KIZHUMURY PIRAVOM 2.7

11 GLPS ELENTHIKKARA N PARAVUR 3

12 GLPS PARAKADAVU ANGAMALY 4.08

13 GLPS VANIAPPILLY KOOVAPPADY 4.74

14 GLPS MEKKAPPALA KOOVAPPADY 6

15 GNLPS PIRAMADOM PIRAVOM 1.8

16 GLPS ELNGAVAM KOTHAMANGALAM 3

17 GLPS KOTTAPPADY SOUTH KOTHAMANGALAM 3

18 DIET LAB UPS KURUPPAMPADY KOOVAPPADY 1.8

19 GLPGS N.PARUR N PARAVUR 3

20 GUPS PINDIMANA KOTHAMANGALAM 3

21 GUPS EZHAKKARANAD PIRAVOM 6

22 GUPS KAKKAD PIRAVOM 6

23 GUPS KUMBALANGHI MATTANCHERRY 3.9

24 GUPS VAIKKARA KOOVAPPADY 4.2

25 GUPS MUDAKKUZHA KOOVAPPADY 1.8

26 GUPS N.MAZHUVANNOOR KOLENCHERY 10.8

27 GUPS PIRAMADOM PIRAVOM 6

28 GUPS ONAKKOOR NORTH PIRAVOM 6

29 GUPS PUTTUMANOOR KOLENCHERY 6

30 GLPS MARAMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 3

31 GUPS PAIMATTOM KOTHAMANGALAM 3

32 GUPS MEMMURY PIRAVOM 3

33 GUPS CHERUVATTOOR KOTHAMANGALAM 12

34 GUPS KOMBANAD KOOVAPPADY 3.6

35 GUPS PANIPRA KOTHAMANGALAM 3

36 GUPS KANDANTHARA PERUMBAVOOR 6

37 GUPS CHENKARA KOTHAMANGALAM 3

38 GLPS ELANKUNNAPUZHA VYPIN 6

39 GUPS S.MARADY KOOTHATTUKULAM 4.8

40 GUPS AIMURY PERUMBAVOOR 3

41 GUPS NERIAMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 3.6

42 GHS THENGODU ALUVA 2.7

43 GVHSS PALLARIMANGALAM KOTHAMANGALAM 3

44 GHSS PULIYANAM ANGAMALY 6

45 GVHSS THIRUMARADY KOOTHATTUKULAM 6

46 GHSS PERUMBAVOOR PERUMBAVOOR 6


(Contd….)


REJUVENATION INFRASTRUCTURE-BOUNDARY WALL

SL.NO NAME OF SCHOOL LOCATION
SANCTIONED

AMOUNT
(IN LAKHS)

47 GHSS PUTHENTHODE MATTANCHERRY 3

48 GVHSS MANEED PIRAVOM 6

49 GHSS PAMPAKUDA PIRAVOM 3

50 GHSS ELANKUNNAPUZHA VYPIN 6

51 GVHSS E.MARADY KOOTHATTUKULAM 4.08

52 GMHSS CHERUVATTOOR KOTHAMANGALAM 3

Total 220.38


REJUVENATION INFRASTRUCTURE-MAJOR REPAIR

SL.NO NAME OF SCHOOL NAME OF BRC/Location
AMOUNT

SANCTIONED
(IN LAKHS)

1 GOVT LPS CHERAI SOUTH VYPIN 6.5

2 GLPS ERUMATHALA ALUVA 5.0

3 GLPS KURICHILAKODE PERUMBAVOOR 6.0

4 GUPS AIMURY PERUMBAVOOR 6.5

5 GLPS KOTTAPPADY NORTH KOTHAMANGALAM 6.0

6 GGHSS TRIPPUNITHURA TRIPUNITHURA 5.5

7 GHSS MAMMALASSERY PIRAVOM 6.0

8 GVHSS CHOTTANIKKARA TRIPUNITHURA 6.5

9 GHSS KALLIL KOOVAPPADY 5.0

Total 53.0


Annexure-I (Contd….)

REJUVENATION INFRASTRUCTURE- MINOR REPAIR

Sl. No Name of School Name of BRC/Location
Amount Sanctioned

(In Lakhs)

1 GLPBS AKAPPARAMBU  1

2 GLPS VAVAKKAD N PARAVUR 2

3 GLPS THURUTHISSERY ANGAMALY 1

4 GLPS KURUKKUNNAPURAM KOOTHATTUKULAM 1

5 GLPS CHERAI VYPIN 3

6 GLPS KIZHUMURY PIRAVOM 1

7 GLPS KALAMPOOR KALLOORKKAD 1

8 GLPS MANICKAMANGALAM  1

9 GLPS KARIMATTOM KALLOORKKAD 1

10 GLPS KAVANA KALLOORKKAD 1

11 GLPS RAMAMANGALAM PIRAVOM 1.5

12 LPGS TRIPPUNITHURA TRIPUNITHURA 1.5

13 GJBS AMBALLOOR TRIPUNITHURA 1

14 GLPGS MOOTHAKUNNAM N PARAVUR 1

15 GOVT. KVLPS N.PARUR N PARAVUR 1

16 GLPS ELAVOOR ANGAMALY 1

17
DIET LAB UPS
KURUPPAMPADY

KOOVAPPADY 3

18 GUPS PINDIMANA KOTHAMANGALAM 3

19 GLPBS VENGOLA PERUMBAVOOR 1

20 GUPS KOOTHATTUKULAM KOOTHATTUKULAM 3

21 GUPS KIZHAKKEPRAM N PARAVUR 2

22
GOVT TOWN UPS
MUVATTUPUZHA

MUVATTUPUZHA 2

23 GUPS ONAKKOOR NORTH PIRAVOM 3

24 GUPS AZHAKOM ANGAMALY 1.5

25 GUPS MEMMURY PIRAVOM 2

26 GUPS CHERUVATTOOR KOTHAMANGALAM 2

27 GUPS ONAKKOOR SOUTH PIRAVOM 1.5

28 GUPS S.MARADY KOOTHATTUKULAM 1.5

29 GVHSS KADAVOOR KOTHAMANGALAM 2

30
GOVT. SANSKRIT HSS
TRIPPUNITHURA

TRIPUNITHURA 2

TOTAL 49.5

GRAND TOTAL 322.88

